No. 105, S.]

[Published February 21, 1907.

CHAPTER 3.

AN ACT to provide for an additional county judge in counties having a population of at least two hundred and fifty thousand.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Additional couty judge. Section 1. An additional county judge in and for counties having a population of at least two hundred and fifty thousand is hereby authorized.

First election. Section 2. The first election of county judges under this act shall be held on the first Tuesday in April, 1907. Such election shall be held at the same time and place and under the charge of the same election officials as the elections of judges or other officers held on the same date.

Term and nomination. Section 3. Such additional county judge shall hold his office for a term of four years from the first Monday of June next succeeding such first election, and his successors shall each hold office for four years, and shall each be elected at the regular election of other judges or officers held in April next preceding the expiration of their respective terms of office; nominations for the office of an additional county judge under this act shall be made in like manner as are made under present laws having reference to county judges.

Court rooms and reporter; salaries. Section 4. The board of supervisors of counties having a population of at least two hundred and fifty thousand shall provide a suitable court room wherein said additional county judge may hold court and such other suitable rooms as may be necessary for the proper discharge of his duties; such additional county judge shall appoint a phonographic reporter for his court. The said judge and reporter shall be compensated the same as the county judge and phonographic reporters for county courts in counties having a population of at least two hundred and fifty thousand.

Division of judicial matters. Section 5. The two county judges of such counties comprehended by this act may act together or separately as they may determine, and make such division of matters in said court as to them appears proper.

Title of judge; powers and duties. Section 6*. In all counties having such additional county judge, the judge now in office and his successors shall be known as the county judge of the first division and the other and his successors be known as county judge of the second division. The county judge hereby provided shall be vested with all powers, authority and duties now vested in the county judge in counties included in this act.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 20, 1907.

No. 50, A.]

[Published March 5, 1907.

CHAPTER 4.

AN ACT to amend section 2, chapter 366, laws of 1891, relating to the municipal court for Dane county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Salary of clerk. Section 1. Section 2, chapter 366, laws of 1891 is amended to read as follows: Section 2. There shall be paid to the clerk of said municipal court of Dane county, as salary, * * the sum of * * twelve hundred dollars per annum, two-thirds of the same to be paid out of the county treasury of Dane county and one-third to be paid out of the treasury of the city of Madison, said salary to be paid * * monthly and to be in full for all services rendered by said clerk.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1907.

^{*}See Ch. 606, 1907.